Chipsmall Limited consists of a professional team with an average of over 10 year of expertise in the distribution
of electronic components. Based in Hongkong, we have already established firm and mutual-benefit business
relationships with customers from,Europe,America and south Asia,supplying obsolete and hard-to-find components
to meet their specific needs.
With the principle of “Quality Parts,Customers Priority,Honest Operation,and Considerate Service”,our business
mainly focus on the distribution of electronic components. Line cards we deal with include
Microchip,ALPS,ROHM,Xilinx,Pulse,ON,Everlight and Freescale. Main products comprise
IC,Modules,Potentiometer,IC Socket,Relay,Connector.Our parts cover such applications as commercial,industrial,

VSS
DGND C CONTROL
ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature Package Package
Model Range Description Option
SMP18FP –40°C to +85°C Plastic DIP N-16
SMP18FRU –40°C to +85°C TSSOP-16 RU-16
SMP18FS –40°C to +85°C SO-16 R-16A
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
VDD to DGND . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . –0.3 V, 17 V
VDD to VSS  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . –0.3 V, 17 V
VLOGIC to DGND  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . –0.3 V, VDD
VIN to DGND  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . VSS, VDD
VOUT to DGND  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . VSS, VDD
Analog Output Current  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ±20 mA
(Not short-circuit protected)
Operating Temperature Range
FP, FS  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . –40°C to +85°C
Junction Temperature  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . +150°C
Storage Temperature  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . –65°C to +150°C
Lead Temperature (Soldering, 60 sec)  . . . . . . . . . . . . +300°C
Package Type uJA* uJC Units
16-Pin Plastic DIP (P) 76 33 °C/W
16-Pin SOIC (S) 92 27 °C/W
16-Lead TSSOP (RU) 180 35 °C/W
NOTES
*θJA is specified for worst case mounting conditions, i.e., θJA is specified for device
in socket for plastic DIP packages; θJA is specified for device soldered to printed
circuit board for SOIC and TSSOP packages.
WARNING!
ESD SENSITIVE DEVICE
CAUTION
ESD (electrostatic discharge) sensitive device. Electrostatic charges as high as 4000 V readily
accumulate on the human body and test equipment and can discharge without detection.
Although the SMP18 features proprietary ESD protection circuitry, permanent damage may
occur on devices subjected to high energy electrostatic discharges. Therefore, proper ESD
precautions are recommended to avoid performance degradation or loss of functionality.
SMP18
REV. C–4–
TEMPERATURE – °C
D
R
O
O
P
 R
A
T
E
 –
 m
V
/s
100
10
0.01
–40 –20 1000 20 40 60 80
0
0.1
VDD = +12V
VSS = 0V
V IN = +6V
RL = 10kΩ
Droop Rate vs. Temperature
INPUT VOLTAGE – Volts
H
O